**ACT 90** 

H.B. NO. 726

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Lands.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 171-55, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§171-55 Permits. [The] Notwithstanding any other law to contrary, the board of land and natural resources may issue permits for the temporary occupancy of state lands or <u>an</u> interest therein on a month-to-month basis <u>by direct negotiation without public auction</u>, under [such] conditions <u>and rent</u> which will serve the best interests of the State, subject, however, to [such] those

## **ACT 90**

restrictions as may from time to time be expressly [provided by law.] <u>imposed by the board</u>. [Such] A permit on a month-to-month basis may continue for a period not to exceed one year from the date of its issuance; provided that the board may allow the permit to continue on a month-to-month basis for additional one year periods."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.1

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 31, 1990.)

Note

1. So in original.